RESOLUTION

RE: ABATING ANNUAL TAX LEVY – JAIL EXPANSION AND JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois, in adopting its 2014-2015 Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinances estimated at least \$346,534 in revenue from the one quarter cent public safety tax; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois to expend said sales tax revenues anticipated to be received in lieu of levying a tax of slightly more than four cents per hundred for the purpose of constructing and equipping an addition to the Public Safety Building and a Juvenile Detention Center, and providing for payment of said bonds, which agreement was entered into pursuant to Section 18 of the Public Building Commission Act, 50 ILCS 20/18; and,

WHEREAS, the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois both levied and indicated its intention to abate the levy of \$346,534 to pay said amounts due to the use of the one quarter cent public safety tax revenues; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois, that the 2014-2015 Annual Tax Levy Ordinance is hereby abated by the reduction of the \$346,534 from the levy for the jail expansion and Juvenile Detention Center projects.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois at the February 10, 2015 A.D. Session.

,		
DATED this 10 th day of February, 2015 A.D).	
AYE 21 NAY 0 ABSTAIN_	0	
ABESENT 5 VACANCY 1	dr.	Chael 7- Marron Chairman, Vermilion County Board
ATTEST: (IThy Hinkins) Clerk of the Epunty Board	<i>Ka</i>	Approved to Form: State's Atorney
APPROVED BY FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE: Steve Fourez YN A Chairman		
Wes Bieritz John Dreher Bruce Stark	Robert Boyd Chuck Mockbee Bill Wright	Y N A N A N A

Resolution No. 15-0204